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Eugene Thompson, after being duly sworn,
testified as follows:

THE COURT: All right. Go ahead.

MS. CAVANAUGH: Thank you, Your Honor. Standing
before you is Eugene Thompson, represented by Courtney
Gibbes of the public defender’s office. Kathryn
Cavanaugh in for the State.

Mr. Thompson is pleading guilty to one count of
armed robbery on indictment number 2012-GS-40-3953.
In exchange for his plea, we have negotiated a ten
year sentence and dismissing the other two counts that
are associated with the armed robbery.

THE COURT: Mr. Thompson, are you under the
influence of any alcohol or drugs today?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you been treated for any mental
health issues?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: They tell me you want to plead guilty
to armed robbery, which carries between 10 and 30
years in prison; is that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that this is a
violent offense?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: Do you also understand this is a most
serious offense, meaning a number of things, but one
of them is it's a strike against you, and if you get
another most serious offense, you'll be a mandatory
life without parole?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: It also will change your
classification with the Department of Corrections to a
higher level, with more security. It’s also what we
commoﬁly call an 85 percent crime --- an 85 percent
crime --- and you will do at least 85 percent before
you are ever released from SCDC. Some people call it
a no-parole offense; does that make sense?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand all of that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you on probation or parole now?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. When you plead guilty, you give
up certain impoitant constitutional rights. The first
is your right to remain silent. Do you understand
that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you want to give up that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: The second is your constitutional
right to a jury trial. Do you understand that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And do you want to give up that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: The third is your right to confront
your accusers, present any defense you may have, and

call witnesses on your own behalf. Do you understand

that right?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: And do you want to give up that right?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Your true billed indictment states

| that you did in Richland County on or about March 23rd

of 2012, commit a robbery by feloniously taking from
the person of Raul Cruz-Vega by means of force or
intimidation, goods or monies of him, that being
a 2008 Dodge Ram truck with the intent to permanently
deprive him while armed with a deadly weapon. How do
you plead to that charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: Now, this is what we call a

| negotiated plea and that has a very specific meaning

in the courtroom. What that means is that the

negotiation between you and Ms. Gibbs and the
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solicitor is that you get a ten year sentence. Even
if I wanted to give you less than ten years, I
couldn't give you iess thén ten years. Even if I
believed you should get more than ten years, I
couldn't give you more than ten years. I either have
to take the plea and give you ten years or just decide
not to do that at all. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Outside of those negotiations, has
anybody promised you anything?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody forced you or threatened
you to get you tobplead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty freely and
voluntarily?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with your attorney?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. |

THE COURT: All right. Now, we had a hearing
earlier in the week, which we're not going to go into
the details of right now, but are you --- I need to
know if you're satisfied with Ms. Gibbes and you still
want to go forward with her representing you in this

plea?
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you sure about that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: And you want to accept the benefit of
this deal --- are there some charges being dismissed
Ms. Cavanaugh?

MS. CAVANAUGH: Yes, Your Honor. There were two
other people in the car. Those charges are being
dismissed in exchange for this plea.

THE COURT: Do you understand that tﬁese two
charges are being dismissed and you're just going
forward on the one negotiated and the sentence can't
get any worse? Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Is that what you want to do?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you sure about that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty freely and
voluntarily?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody threatened you or forced
you to get you to do this?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE CQURT: You’re sure about that?
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(Pause.)

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I'm sure.

THE COURT: You’re positive?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor, I'm positive.

THE COURT: Thank you very much. You and I had a
very candid conversation earlier in the week. You are
a very well spoken articulate young man. We had a
very good candid conversation earlier in the week and
I do believe you fully understand what is going on
here today.

As you did earlier in the week, you appear before
me now and appear to be clear and level headed and
straight thinking in your manner and in what you are
telling me. You have ten days from today's date to
appeal this plea, but you must do so in writing to
this court. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. Judge, I got a
question.

THE COURT: Okay.

THE DEFENDANT: I'm not going to be on parole or
nothing like that, right?

THE COURT: It’'s called community supervision is
what I understand, and how long is it usually for,

Ms. Gibbes, bne or two years?

MS. GIBBES: Two years.
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THE COURT: Two years. So you will be monitored
on what's called community supervision. Now that's
not something that Ms. Gibbes can control or that I
can take away. The legislature has deemed fit that
anybody that pleads at this level of a crime be
monitored for a little bit after they finish their
time on their charge. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: I got you.

THE COURT: But I'm not going to add anything
myself in addition to the ten year sentence. I'm not
going to give you probation to follow or anything like
that. Does that make sense to you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yeah, I got that.

THE COURT: All right. Yes, ma'am?

MS. CAVANAUGH: Thank you, Your Honor. This
incident did occur on March 23™ of 2012, at the home
of Mr. Cruz, which is located at 5 Sherbrook Court
here in Richland County. The victim, Mr. Cruz, who is
sitting in the courtroom in the back was trying to
sell his 2008 Dodge Ram on the internet. Mr. Thompson
came to his workplace telling him that he was
interested in purchasing the vehicle and agreed to
meet at the victim's home later on to complete the

transaction.

On March 23rd of 2012, the defendant did come in
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a taxi and behave to Mr. Cruz as if he were going to
buy the car. At this time the victim, his girlfriend,
Ms. LaStacia Sharper (phonetic) and his ten-year-old
daughter were also in the car with the victim. At
that point, the defendant pulled out a handgun and
demanded that he give him the keys and then sped off
with the vehicle.

A court ordered search of the phone number used
to contact Mr. Cruz about purchasing the car came back
to Eugene Thompson. The defendant, once these records
were obtained, the investigator with Richland County
drove to the defendant's home in Lexington and saw
that the victim's stolen Dodge Ram was located on his
proberty and they confirmed that through the VIN
number.

After Mr. Thompson was read his Miranda rights,
he did confess, said he did this to speed up the
process and he said that he used a B.B. gun to take
the vehicle. Mr. Thompson --- I'm sorry, Mr. Cruz,
the victim was able to also identify him in a photo
lineup and that is basically the extent of the facts
in this case, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Does he have a record?

MS. CAVANAUGH: He does have a record, yes. Iin

2000 Breach of Trust; 2001 three counts of grand
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larceny and two counts of malicious injury to personal
pioperty. 'It appears that he pled guilty to those at
the same time. 2001 assault and battery of a high and
aggravated nature; 2002, a grand larceny, in 2004 he
had a probation violation. I'm not sure what the
reason for that was. 2010 simple pdssession of
marijuana and 2011 simple possession of marijuana.

THE COURT: All right. Is all of that true?

THE DEFENDANT: (Nods in the affirmative.)

THE COURT: Is it materially true? For the most
part?

THE DEFENDANT: Yeah, yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. I'll take his plea. I
find there's a substantial factual basis for the plea.
I further find his decision to plead guilty to be
freely, voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently made;
that he's had the advice of a very competent attorney
with whom he tells me he is satisfied. Ms. Gibbes?

MS. GIBBES: May it please the Court, Your Honor.
Mr. Thompson has been in jail since April 23rd
of 2012, which is over a year. This is a difficult
situation --- I know this is a difficult situation for
everybody. I know this has affected the victim a lot.
Mr. Thompson never wanted a trial in this case. He

has --- you are right, he is a very smart and well
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spoken individual and has been very involved in this
case. We spent a lot of hours talking through this to
make him, you know, understand that this is --- that
he feels good about doing this and he was cooperative
at the very beginning when he was arrested. He made a
confession.

He actually has a two year old --- was
two-year-old son at the time in Charleston that he was
trying to get down to see. He obviously did the wrong
thing. You know, before he came up here today he had
the opportunity to speak to the mother of his child.
You can tell how much he loves his son and knows that
by doing this he will get out at é certain point and
be able to be there for his son. He cannot wait to
use this time to think about it and get his life
straight, and I really don’t think he's going to get
into any more trouble. I think this is huge wake up
call for him. I know he is very sorry for what he did.
I would respectfully ask that you file the
negotiations of ten years.

THE DEFENDANT: Judge, Your Honor, I appreciate
your listening to me man on my sentencing date.

THE COURT:‘ You're very welcome. Anything else
you'd like to tell me?

THE DEFENDANT: That's the rap. I'm not getting
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in any more trouble.

THE COURT: All right.

THE DEFENDANT: Get out, be with my son.

THE COURT: Good luck to you.

 THE DEFENDANT: I appreciate it.

THE COURT: Does Mr. Cruz want to be heard from?

MS. CAVANAUGH: Mr. Cruz does not wish to address
the court. We have been in contact throughout this
case about the plea negotiations and he is in
agreement with the negotiations to avoid a trial.

THE COURT: Thank you very much for participating
fh the system and being here. I know it takes you
away from your work and family and other things going
on, and I appreciate your willingness to come up here
and participate in the system. Thank you.

Mr. Thompson, the sentence of this Court is that
you be committed to the State Department of
Corrections for a period of ten years. I'm going to
give you credit for all the time that you have served
at the county jail.

THE DEFENDANT: Appreciate it.

THE COURT: Good luck to you.

MS. CAVANAUGH: Thank you, Judge.




14 | 14

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER:
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

COUNTY OF RICHLAND )

I, Kafen Ambroziak, Official Court Reporter for
the 5* Judicial Circuit of the State of South
Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate and complete Transcript of Reéord of the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of
the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the General
Sessions Court for Richland County, South Carolina, on
the 9th day of May, 2013.

Signed August 31, 2013

)

Karen Ambroziak, Coué;/éeporter

My Commission Expires: 04/01/14
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) - FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
Eugene Deleorn Thompson, #275974, ) 2013-CP-40-4874
Applicant, )
_ )
v. ) RETURN AND MOTION FOR A MORE
) DEFINITE STATEMENT
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

Respondent, making its Return to the Application for post-conviction relief filed August

19, 2013, would respectfully show this Court:
L

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Correc_:tions pursuant
to orders of commitment of the Richland County Clerk of Court. - Applicant was indicted during
the August 2012 term of the RichlandACounty Grand Jury for three counts of armed robbery
(2012-GS-40-3953, -3954, -3955). Applicant was represented by Courtney A. Gibbs, Esquire.
On May 9, 2013, Applicant appeared before the Honorable Robert E. Hood, where he i)lcd guilty
to one count of armed fobbery. Pursuant to negotiations with the State, Judge Hood sentenced
Applicant to ten years imprisonment, and the two remaining armed robbery charges were
dismissed. Applicant did not appeal his guilty plea or sentence.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein are the records of the Richland County Clerk
of Court regarding the subject convictions, Applicant's records from the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, and the transcript from Applicant’s guilty plea proceeding.

Respondent reserves the right to amend this Return upon receipt of any. relevant materials.

Page 1 of §
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1L

In his Application, Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody for the following
reasons:

1. Illegal Search and Seizure;

2. Due Process; and

3. Ineffective Assistance of counsel.

Applicant has failed to set forth any facts which support these grounds as required by the
Uniform Post-Conviction Relief Act. Any claims not specifically enumerated in the application
or amendments filed by counsel of record will be opposed by Respondent at an evidentiary
hearing, and Respondent will seek summary dismissal of vague or general claims at an
evidentiary hearing. S.C. Code §17-27-50. All amendments should be made well in advance of
an evidentiary hearing by counsel of record. Rule 11, SCRCP.

IIL.

Respondent interprets Applicant’s allegations as ineffective assistance of counsel, as
Applicant has failed to set forth any specific facts giving rise to his allegations. In a post-
conviction relief action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the. allegations in his
application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application alleges
ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the applicant must prove that "counsel's
conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial cannot be
relied upon as having produced a just result." Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984),
Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume that counsel

rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

Page 2 of 5
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professional judgment. Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. The Applicant must overcome this

presumption in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

The reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective
assistance of trial counsel. First, the applicant must prove that counsel's performance was
deficient. Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its "reasonableness

under professional norms." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland.

Second, counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the applicant such that "there is a
reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding
would have been different." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to
guilty plea counsel, the applicant must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for
counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985).

Respondent submits that Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel raises questions of fact that the
record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to
fully resolve this issue. & Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).

V.

Applicant has wholly failed to set forth any “facts which support each ground” or to
explain with any specificity whatsoever, the actual scenarios/facts upon which these supposed.
claims are based. The Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act requires the Applicant to
"specifically set forth the grounds upon which the appli;ation is based." S.C. Code Ann. § 17-

27-50 (1985) (emphasis added).

Page 3 of §
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The Respondent submits that it would be unfair to wait until the day of the hearing to
finalize the specificity of plea counsel’s supposed errors. The Respondent and plea counsel are
entitled to adequately prepare for the hearing; to withhold the specific grounds and amend only
on the day of the hearing prejudices the Respondent and plea counsel. The Respondent
respectfully submits that it is incumbent on the Applicant to amend the application and provide
specifics so that adequate preparation is possible. The Respondent reserves the right to request
that any amendments withheld until the last minute be stricken because of undue prejudice to the
Respondent. Rule 15(a), SCRCP.

Iv.

Each and every allegation contained within the Application not hereinbefore either

expressly admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied.
V.
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, Respondent requests that an evidentiary hearing

be held.

[signature block on following page]

Page 4 of 5
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, 2014,

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
At_t‘omé_y:-General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy. Attorney General

MEGAN E.HARRIGAN

Assistant Attomey.Geﬁer_zil.

By: /M—Qwu . e
ATTORNBYS FOR RESPONL@NT
Office of the Attorney Geieral

Post Office Box: 11549

Columbia, SC 29211
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) COURT

DELEORN THOMPSON, )

) TRANSCRIPT
_v- ) OF
) RECORD
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ) . 2013-CP-40-4874
DEFENDANT. )

JULY 14, 2014

RICHLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

B-E-F-O-R-E:

HONORABLE CASEY L. MANNING, JUDGE;

A-P-P-E-A-R-A-N-C-E-S:
FOR THE PLAINTIFF:

ANNA GOOD, ESQ.

FOR THE DEFENDANT:

CROOM HUNTER, ESOQ.
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(The following proceedings were held on

July 14, 2014.)

THE COURT: Mr; Hunter.

MR. .HUNTER: Your Honor, this is case
2013-CP-40-4874, Eugene Deleorn Thompson v. State of South
Carolina. Mr. Thompson was indicted during the August 2012
term of Richland County Grand Jury for three counts of armed
robbery. Those indictment numbers are 2012-GS-40-3953, 3954
and 3955. Mr. Thompson was represented by Courtney Gibbes.

THE COURT: All right. I misspoke then. Judge
Hood is the next PCR judge here?

MR. HUNTER: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Judge Hood heard your case, so it
probably should be continued beyond a term when Judge Hood
is presiding, honestly. Judge Hood was the trial judge?

MS. GOOD: In the last one, Your Honor, no, it was
Judge Goodstein, Your Honor.

THE COURT: He was not in the last one?

MR. HUNTER: Judge Hood had nothing to do with
this.

THE COURT: Okay. Good. Good. Well, excuse me,
at my age, I see Judge Hood and then Judge Hood is going be
here next time.

It has nothing to do with you. I'm sorry.

THE DEFENDANT: (The witness nodded head.)
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EUGENE THOMPSON DIRECT BY MS. GOOD

THE COURT: Okay. Go ahead.

MR. HUNTER: On May 9th, 2013, Mr. Thompson
appeared.before the Honorable Robert Hood, where he pled
guilty to one count of armed robbery. Pursuant to
negotiations with the State, Judge Hood sentenced the
applicant to 10 years imprisonment and the two remaining
armed robbery charges were dismissed. Mr. Thompson did not
appeal his guilty plea or his sentence. And he's
represented here today by Ms. Good.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. GOOD: We're ready to proceed, Your Honor .
Applicant calls Deleorn Thompson.

THE COURT: Come around, Mf. Thompson.

THE DEFENDANT: My own family can't even say my
name right.

THE COURT: Beg yoﬁr pardon?

THE DEFENDANT: My own family can't even say my
middle name right.

THE COURT: That's all right. Raise your right
hand.

THEREUPON,
EUGENE DELEORN THOMPSON,
after having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
THE COURT: Mr. Thompson, just take a seat. Tell

us your full name and spell your last name for the record.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EUGENE THOMPSON DIRECT BY MS. GOOD

THE DEFENDANT: Eugene Deleorn Thompson.

Thompson, T-H-O-M-P-S5-0-N.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.
All right, Ms. Good.
MS. GOOD: Thank you, Your Honor.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. GOOD:

Q.

Mr. Thompson, you just heard Mr. Hunter say that you
pled to 10 years negotiated to armed robbery on May
9th, 2013, correct?

Yes, ma'am.

And who was your attorney for this plea?

Ms. Courtney Gibbes.

Okay. And had Ms. Gibbes been your attorney the entire
time?

Yes, ma'am.

Okay. And, approximately, how many meetings did you
have with Ms. Gibbes?

About four.

Okay. And do you remember when your first meeting with
her was?

I don't know exactly when, but I remember what was
talked about.

Okay. And what was talked about at the first meeting

with her?
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EUGENE THOMPSON DIRECT BY MS. GOOD

When she first came to see me, I remember telling her
that when I went to headquarters with the —
investigators, I signed a statement which I -- which I
didn't read, but it was -- I didn't like the statement
at all. It was -- I signed a written statement. I
didn't write it, but I just signed papers --

Okay.

-— because the officer told me if I didn't sign this I
wouldn't be able to call a lawyer, so I just signed the
papers.

So, basically, you gave a statement to law enforcement
which the officer wrote and you signed that, that's
what you're —-

Yes, ma'am. And I was telling Ms. Good [sic] that it
might be a situation with that that we ain't going to
like. And she told me don't worry about it because
it's a possibility that she can get it suppressed or
throw it out.

Okay. And did y'all also discuss a bond reduction?
Yes, ma'am.

Okay. And, ultimately, you had a bond reduction
hearing and it was reduced. After that, do you
remember your next contact with Ms, Gibbes?

It was a few months after that.

Okay.
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And when she came to see me, she gave me a plea of 10
years, 85.
Okay.
And she said that we.don't have to take it, so I was
like, okay, I'm not taking it.
And why did she -- do you remember y'all discussing
that plea offer and how you come to the decision that
you weren't going to take the 10 years?
I wasn't -- when she told me that we didn't have to
take it, that's when I was like, okay, I'm not taking
it.
So you went with her word on that?
Yes, ma'am.
Okay. And what was your understanding of what was
going to happen after you declined that plea offer?
Well, from that point, to my knowledge, it wasn't no
consequences, but after that visit, she came back to me
and say, Well, if you don't take this 10/85, we're
going to -- she going to push you for trial.
Okay. And did you want to go to trial?
At first, I didn't because, you know, 10 years is
better than 90, you know.
Okay. And prior to trial, did you ever have any kind
of hearing regarding Ms. Gibbes' representation of you?

Yes, ma'am, a week before my plea hearing.
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Okay. And what was that hearing?

What was it?

Yes, what kind of hearing was 1it?

A motion to dismiss counsel.

OCkay. So a motion to relieve Ms. Gibbes as your
attorney?

Yes, ma'am.

Ckay. And what was the reason for that?

My reasons was I felt like she was ineffective for not
investigating my case.

Ckay.

And, also, she waited until that time to get me my
motion because it was things in my motion that I really
wanted to know. And my motion was filed by the
paralegal four months after I was arrested, but I
didn't get my motion until my bond reduction hearing —-
And --

—— October first.

When you say your motion, you mean your discovery?
Yes, ma'am.

Okay. And at any point, did you go over the discovery
with Ms. Gibbes?

Not at all. We never went over my motion at all.
Okay. And after the motion to be relieved as counsel,

I guess, the result of that was you decided to stick
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with Ms. Gibbes?

Yes, ma'am, because I went in front of -- and I hate --
I don't know if it's -- we went in front of Judge Hood;
And the only reason why I kept Ms. Gibbes was because
Judge Hood said if I have Ms. Gibbes relieved of my
case today, I won't be given another attorney.

Okay.

And I can't go to court without no attorney.

Okay.

So.

At that point, did you receive your motion for
discovery?

I got my motion of discovery at my bond hearing.

Okay. So that was prior to the motion to be relieved?
(The witness nodded head.)

Okay. And after you got your motion for discovery, did
you notice anything in your discovery that stood out to
you, that you wanted Ms. Gibbes to look at?

The search of the alleged stolen vehicle and my
statement. Those were the two most things I pointed
out to Ms. Good.

To Ms. Gibbes?

To Ms. Gibbes, I'm sorry.

and what did you point out to Ms. Gibbes about those

issues?
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A. On the day of my plea, I told Ms. Gibbes that I was

not -- I did not want to plead guilty.
Q. Okay.
A. Because these issues that -- about the legal search and

seizure issue and my statements, she told me the only

way we can attack those is if we go to trial.

Q. Okay.
A. I said, Okay, let's go to trial. But then she was
like, Well —-

THE COURT: Does this apply to one or all three of
the armed robberies?

MS. GOOD: All three. 1It's one incident, Your
Honor. |

THE COURT: Okay.

THE DEFENDANT: When I told her, Well, let's go to
trial if that's the only way I can attack my defenses, she
said, Well, the only way we can attack them is if we go to
trial and we put all this on the stand. And I said, Well,
let's do that then, if that's what we got to do. She said,
well, she never seen statements thrown out, they just don't
do that here in Richland County. So she said if I go to
trial, they going to give you 90 years. And 10 years sound
a whole lot better than 90 years, so I took it.

BY MS. GOOD::

Q. Okay. And when you were discussing the search and
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seizure issues with her, what did you tell her
specifically about the search that you thought was
wrong?

That the officers didn't have a warrant to come in my
yard. The officers had an old address of 1412 Brody
Road. Okay, two months before I was arrested, I moved
a quarter mile down the road to 1444 Brody Road.

Okay. And can you explain for the Judge a little bit
about how that residence is set up, where it's set up
in particular to the road?

Where I moved to, the whole front yard is completely
wooded. And the driveway, you drive between wooded
areas on your left and your right. And the officers
said —-- the way he tried to justify the intrusion was
he said the vehicle was in plain view.

Okay. I want to stop you real quick. The vehicle that
we're discussing is a truck that was considered what
was stolen as part of the armed robbery?

Yes, ma'am.

Okay. And proceed regarding about where the truck was.

And the -- the only way —-—- what the officer seen, Your
Honor, was a vehicle. And he said the way it was -- it
was -- his justification -- he try to justify his

intrusion was because he said the vehicle was in plain

view, but even -- let's say the vehicle was in plain
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view, he still had to come in my yard to verify the VIN
number.

And from the road that your residence is off of, can
you see the driveway where the truck was parked?

No, you can't.

Through the woods?

No, you can't.

And you discussed all of this with Ms. Gibbes?

Yes, ma'am.

And what was her response to that again?

She said she never seen any statements or anything
throwed out here in Richland County, they just don't do
that here.

And did she explain or go through any law or how the
search and seizure isgue is determined through the
court?

No, ma'am. I didn't even question her to be honest
with you.

Okay.

I didn't even question her at all.

So she had told you, I guess, the day of the plea down
in the holding cell you had just testified that you're
going to get 90 years and she didn't want to see you
get that?

Yes, ma'am.
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Okay. And you, uitimately, decided to plead guilty to
the 10 years negotiated?

Yes, ma'am.

Okay. And I guess you're asking the Judge here today
to overturn your PCR based on the fact that Ms. Gibbes
gave you erroneous informatién regarding the evidence
surrounding the search and seizure issue?

Yes, ma'am, because if she didn't -- I based my guilty
plea on the advice of my attorney.

Okay.

I1f she never said that, you know, she never seen
statements thrown out or they just don't do that here
in Richland County, I was going to trial like I wanted
to because I felt like I had a valid defense.

Okay. 1Is there anything else you would like to tell
the Court that we may have missed or skipped over

regarding your PCR?

At my -- at my bond reduction hearing, I just -- I was
telling Mr. -- I was telling Judge Hood that all I
wanted was effective counsel. I just needed someone to
review my case with me. And, you know, I would —-—- if

he didn't tell me that I wouldn't be given another
attorney, I would have fired her. But the only reason
why I kept her was because I can't go to trial without

no attorney. I can't do this by myself. I don't know
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nothing about no law. Only thing I know how to do is
read, that's all I know‘how to do, but I can't fight my
case by myself. So that's the ohly reason why I didn't
fire Ms. Good -- Ms. Gibbes that day because I —-- he.
told me I wasn(t going to bé given another attorney.
So I was kind of -- I felt like I was stuck. I had to
do what was best.
MS. GOOD: No further gquestions, Your Honor.
Please answer any questions Mr. Hunter may have.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. HUNTER:

Q.

A.

Mr. Thompson, do you have a copy of the transcript from
your plea? |
Not on me.

MR. HUNTER: Your Honor, permission to approach.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

BY MR. HUNTER:

Q.

Okay. Mr. Thompson, you testified that you knew that
your plea was going to be negotiated to a 10-year
sentence, correcﬁ?

Well, that's what -- that's what it said on my
sentencing sheet, but that plea was not negotiated
because it was either 10 or 90. There was nothing
negotiated about that. "

Okay. Well, Mr. Thompson, if you could please look at
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your transcript, do you recall on page three, starting
at line 10, where it says, In exchange for his plea, we
have negotiated a 10-year sentence and dismissing the
other two counts that are associated with the armed
robbery?

Yes, sir.

Okay. And then if you will turn to page five. Do you
recall Judge Hood, starting on line 22, telling --
asking you if you understood everything about the
negotiated plea?

Yes, sir.

To which you responded, Yes, sir, you did understand?
Yes, sir.

Okay. If you will turn to page three, do you recall,
starting on line 19, where you were told that each —-
that your armed robbery charge could carry between 10
and 30 years in prison, and you responded, Yes, sir?
Yes, sir. That was -- that was only on one armed
robbery, but it was charging me with three armed
robberies.

Right, but in exchange for your plea, they were
dropping two of the three armed robberies?

Okay. I didn't even know they was dropping two other
armed robberies because if I was going to trial, that

was all three armed robberies, three. Thirty times
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three is. 90, that's what they was trying to give me.
Okay. Do you recall on page four, starting on line
seven, where Judge‘Hood told you that this was a -- you
had to serve 80 percent of your sentence?

Eighty -- yes, sir.

Eighty-five percent?

Yes, sir.

You responded, Yes, sir. Then the Couft asked you
right after that, Do you understand all of that and you
responded, Yes, sir?

Yes, sir.

Ckay. Now, let's talk about your statement that

Ms. Gibbes told you, you know -- you said that she told'
you that statements don't get thrown out in Richland
County, is that correct?

Yes, sir.

Okay. Do you recall -- if you will turn to page five,
please, starting on line six where Judge Hood told you
that by pleading guilty, you give up your right to
present any defenses you may have?

Yes, sir,-but I only pled guilty on advice of my
laWyer.

Okay. But you do agree that Judge Hood went over this
with you?

Yes, sir.
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And you responded, Yes, sir?

Yes, sir, he did say that.

Okay. And if you turn to page six, starting on line
15, do you recall where Judge Hood asked you if you
were pleading freely and voluntarily and you responded,
Yes, sir?

Yes, sir.

Okay. . And then Judge Hood asked you on line 18 if you
were satisfied with your attorney and you said, Yes,
sir?

Yes, sir.

Okay. And then starting on line 20,'Judge Hood asked
you if you still wanted to go forward and you said,
Yes, sir?

Yes, sir.

Okay. And then he asked you again, he said, Are you
sure about that, and you said, Yes, sir?

And I did.

Okay.

I want to state that if I'm under the impression by a
lawyer's advice, I'm not going to question my lawyer at
all and I'm going to feel like she is telling me right.
With no doubt in my mind, I'm going to feel like she is
telling me right. So whatever she tells me, I'm going

to go for it because I feel like she's choosing what's
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the best interest in me.

Q. Well, Mr. Thompson, you understand that you were facing
a possible 90 years in prison and you were sentenced to
10 years?

A. Yes, sir, 10 years is a whole lot better than 90.

Q. Yes, sir. Okay. And then if you will turn to page
seven, line 15, Judge Hood asked you, Is that what you
want to do, talking about taking the negotiated
sentence. He said -

A. Exactly.

Q. Okay. And he asked you again on line 10 if you
understood the negotiations and you said, Yes, sir?

MR. HUNTER: Beg the Court's indulgence for one

moment .

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

BY MR. HUNTER:

Q.

Okay. And you did confess to stealing the truck,
didn'ﬁ you?

On my statement, what I signed, that's exactly what the
statement said, but that statement is not what I wrote.
Even though I signed it, yes, I signed it, but that is
not what I wrote. It's a lot of things in that
statement that I wanted attacked, but I did it.

Okay. Now, 1if you'll turn to page 11, on line 10(

Judge Hood asked you in regards to —-- you know, the
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solicitor had just gone over the facts of the case and
what you were charged with and what you had allegedly
done. Judge Hood asked you, Is it materially true for
the most part? And you said, Yeah, yes, sir?

He was talking about my prior charges before that day.
Ms. —-- my solicitor was reading my old charges to the
Judge and after she finished, she asked me was -- was
that true for the most part. And for the most part,
yes, it was true, my past charges of, you know, grand
larceny or breach of trust, things like that. That's
what I was saying that's true to.

Okay. Now, did you tell your lawyer that you wanted to
plead guilty, that you never wanted a trial?

Could you repeat that?

Did you ever tell your lawyer that you wanted to plead
guilty and that you did not want a trial?

When -- at my plea hearing, 10 minutes -- not 10
minutes after that we was just talking about trial, my
lawyer told the Judge that I did not -- I never wanted
a trial, but we just had been talking about going to
trial 10 minutes before that.

So you're alleging that Ms. Gibbes was lying to the
Judge?

I'm not going to say she was lying, but she did not --

that was not a hundred -- that's not what happened.
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20

Q. Okay. Now, let's go back to your prior record that the

Court went over.
MR. HUNTER: Your Honor, that's on page —-- it
starts on the bottom of page 10 and goes on to page 11.
THE DEFENDANT: It starts on page what?
BY MR. HUNTER:

Q. It starts on the bottom of page 10 on line 24 and

continues on to page 11. And so, Mr. Thompson, you do

have prior convictions for assault and battery of a

high and aggravated nature, grand larceny, possession

of marijuana, among other things, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. And you pled guilty to those charges, correct?
A. Yes) sir.

Q. So you understood at your plea -- this was not your

first time you ever pled to any crime?

A. But this was my first time having 85 -- having a
violent charge, too.

Q. Okay.

A. I —— I'm still not familiar with court procedure.

could have been in the court 10 times with charges,

I

I'm

still not going to be fully knowledgeable about court

procedure.

Q. Okay. If you will turn to page 12, line 21, do you

recall telling the Judge, I appreciate you listening to
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me on my sentencing date?

That was on my -- my hearing to dismiss Ms. Gibbes as
my counsel because he really give me a chance. He -- 1
guess he did what he could. I guess he did what he
could.

Okay. Well, right after that, on line 23, Judge Hood
asked you if there's anything you'd like to tell me.
And do you remember telling him that that's the rap and
I'm not getting into anymore trouble?

Yeah, I remember saying that.

Okay. And then do you remember on page 13, line five,
right after Judge Hood sentenced you, you told him that
you appreciated it?

Oh, yes, sir.

Okay.

Yes, sir. 10 years is a whole lot better than 90..
Yes, I appreciated 1it.

Well, do you understand if you're granted your PCR and
you get a new trial, you can go back and face all three
armed robbery charges again and you can potentially get
that 80 years in prison?

Well, what -- okay. When I was charged with three
armed robberies, two of them armed robberies -- in
order for me to be charged with armed robbery,

something has to be taken from the vehicle. In two of
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the alleged vehicles, nothing was not taken from them.
So those two armed robberies is not really concern of
me at all.

Okay. But -- okay.

MR. HUNTER: Your Honor, I don't have any further

questions.

THE COURT: All right.
Ms. Good.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. GOOD::

Q.

Mr. Thompson, you testified earlier that you pled based
on your advice from Ms. Gibbes —-

Yes, ma'am.

—-— about the search and seizure issue and the
statements, correct?

Yes, ma'am.

During this whole time before your plea, where were you
being hbused?

Alvin S. Glenn Detention Center.

And 1is there a law library there or any way for you tco
learn anything about the law or your case?

Yes. Yes, ma'am, but I tried like three times, but out
of fhe whole dorm -- if it's a hundred people in the
dorm, only two people would get a chance to go.

Okay.
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It's not set up how it should be, but I guess they do
the best they can, but that's not even good enough
because I never got a chance to go to the library while
I was at Alvin S. Glenn.
Okay. So you weren't able to get any information on
your own about the law as to the search and seizure and
how statements could possibly be thrown out?
No, ma'am. Not until I got to prison.
So any information you had about that, you were taking
to Ms. Gibbes and taking her advice as to what the law
was?
Yes, ma'am.
And is that what you based your plea on?
Yes, ma'am. When -- on the day that I was -- that I
was set to plea, when I telling Ms. Gibbes that I
didn't want to plead guilty, I told her I didn't want
to plead guilty because of the illegal search and
seizure and the statements, she said she know, but she
said I can do a PCR. And I said, Well, Ms. Gibbes, I
need help on this PCR because I know nothing about it.
She said when I get to the prison, there would be
someone in the law library to help me.

MS. GOOD: No further guestions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything further?

MR. HUNTER: No, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: All right.

You may step down, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Excuse me, Your Honor, I want to
state for the record just to cover myself that if I'm just
so happen denied relief whenever you make your decision, I
would have my lawyer to file a motion to appeal.

THE COURT: All right. That's fine.

THE DEFENDANT: Just to cover myself because I do
not wish to waive my right to appeal.

THE COURT: I understand.

THE DEFENDANT: All right. Thank you.

THE COURT: You may step down.

MS. GOOD: The applicant has no further witnesses,
Your Honor.

MR. HUNTER: Your Honor, the State calls Courtney
Gibbes.

THEREUPON,
COURTNEY GIBBES,
after having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE COURT: Please take a seat, tell us your full
name and spell your last name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Courtney Gibbes, G-I-B-B-E-S.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

DIRECT EXAMINATION
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BY MR. HUNTER:®

Q.

Ms. Gibbes, thank you for being here. How long have
you been practicing law?

A little -- about six and half years.

Were you appointed or retained on this case?

I was appointed with the public defender's office.
Okay. Do you remember how many times approximately you
met with Mr. Thompson?

I would say, at least, six.

At least, six. Did you file all the Rule 5 and Brady
motions?

I did, my office did.

Were you able to obtain all that discovery?

Yes.

Did go over the discovery with Mr. Thompson?

Yes. He got a copy of it as well.

Okay. And did you discuss his versioﬁ of what happened
that day?

Yes.

Okay. Did he have any possible defenses that y'all

discussed?
We did -- I mean, he's right, we did talk about the
statement. I don't remember discussing the search and

seizure issues that much because it's my recollection

the truck was in plain view in the front yard; The
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statement, we did discuss the Jackson V. Denno that we
could have prior to trial and whether or not a
statement was freely or voluntarily given. I don't --
I know I didn't tell him that it was not going to get
-— it definitely was not going to get thrown out, but I
want people to know before going to trial, I don't want
them to base their whole reason to go to trial in hopes
that the statement is going to get thrown out because
it is rare that it happens. So we did talk about his
statement and that we could present evidence and he
could testify at trial, pretrial.

And the truck that was parked in his driveway had been
reported stolen, is that correct?

Yes.

Okay. Did you discuss the elements of the charges?
Yes, uh—huh..

Okay. Did -- did-he give you -- did Mr. Thompson give
you any potential leads to investigate or witnesses to
seek out or anything like that?

No. I think his biggest issue was a BB gun -- I mean,

“he was always very open that it was a BB gun and it

wasn't a real gun. You know, I think we spoke about
that there were three victims and the three different

charges and why there were three charges and not just

‘one. But that's, basically, what we went through the
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evidence.

Okay. And prior to his plea, did you review his
constitutional rights and what he was going to be
giving up pleading guilty?

Yes.

Okay. Did he appear to understand what you were
discussing with him?

Yes.

Okay. And so whose decision was it to plead guilty?

It was his, but, I mean, he definitely was going back
and forth about whether or not he wanted to plead
guilty. So I was definitely -- I mean, he keeps saying
90 years, I mean, I wanted him to understand that if he
wanted to present defenses and things like that, it
would be at trial and he would be facing three armed
robberies at 10 to 30 each.

Okay. And so you didn't -- did you think there was
any, you know, in your -- well, did you think there was
any merit to the search and seizure issues that he was
bringing up?

I did not. I mean, it was always my understanding it
was in plain view. And if I recall, maybe his driver's
license was in plain view in the truck. And they had
—— it was either his tag was on the back of the truck,

but they got to that -- got to that truck, they already
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knew it was the stolen struck once they got there.
Okay. And as far as his statement that he gave to the
police, did you think there was any merit to his, you
know, claims about the statement being involuntary, so
to speak?
From my understanding, I thought there was Miranda. I
think there was an oral confession as well as a
written. I thought it would be difficult to get the
statement thrown out.
Ckay.

MR. HUNTER: That's all I have. Thank you.

THE COURT: Ms. Good.

MS. GOOD: Thank you, Your Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. GOOD:

Q.

You stated that you did go over the evidence with
Mr. Thompson?

Yes.

Do you remember what date that was?

I do not. He is correct that we ——- I believe I did
give him a copy of it at his bond reduction motion,
which was, I believe, in May.

Maybe August, 20127

Something about that. Let's see, yeah.

All right. You said --
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And we talked about it. Now, did I sit there and go
through page through page, there wasn't much to the
evidence. We definitely talked about it, though, what
was in it.

And was there a search warrant in that discovery?

No.

Okay. And where are you getting your information
regarding the truck being in plain view and your
understanding of that's what it was?

I don't remember if it was from the preliminary hearing
notes or discussing it with the solicitor, that was
just always my understanding that it was parked in the
front yard.

You just discussed your preliminary hearing notes. Was
anybody present with Mr. Thompson at his preliminary
hearing?

Yes, it was not me, but it was -- looks like Mark
Sawyer and Elisha Dyer.

Okay. And so it was your understanding the truck was
in plain view, did -- when you had this discussion with
Mr. Thompson about this potential search and seizure
issue, did he explain to you where the truck was
located or his belief on where the truck was?

T honestly don't remember discussing search and seizure

issue.



54

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25

30

COURTNEY GIBBES CROSS BY MS. GOOD

But it's possible you did?

It's possible, yes.

Did you ever go to the scene and look at the crime
scene or the spot where Mr. Thompson was living and the
truck was taken?

I did not.

And you said y'all had a discussion about why there was
three victims and why there was three charges. Can you
tell me about that discussion and what you told him
regarding armed robberies?

Basically, the issue was, I think, like he said -- and

. I'm trying to remember exactly, that why was there

three victims, even though only one thing was taken,

the truck, that was what was taken. And the issue was

because they were all there. They were all in the
truck, the three victims were together. The gun was
pointed at all three of them at-the same time. So
that's what we discussed.

And whose truck was it?

It was the father -- I believe, it was a father, a
girlfriend and a child that was present.

And that was the only thing taken, was the truck?

I believe so, and whatever else was‘in the vehicle.
Okay. And you stated about his statement, that the .

written statement, did y'all discuss that -- I guess,
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COURTNEY GIBBES CROSS BY MS. GOOD

you said y'all discussed that statement in length. Was
it written by the investigator or by Mr. Thompson?

It was -—- I believe it was written by the investigator
and signed by Mr. Thompson.

Okay. And that would have been your defense on that,
is that he didn't know what he was signing?

Right.

That he did not, actually, write that statement?

Right.

Correct?

Correct.

Okay. And you stated that on the day of the plea that
he was going back and forth about the plea, correct?

He was. During the -- the whole time -- during my
representation of Mr. Thompson, he wanted more time. I
mean, it was kind of the offer was always 10, we wanted
a better offer. I was trying to get a better offer.
The solicitor was —-- she started pushing it to go to
trial saying the offer is not going to get better. So
we got to the certain point where we were, basically,
the week before trial. And we did a motion to be
relieved with Judge Hood the week before because it was
either -- he wanted more time, you know, he wanted to
get a private attorney. He just didn't understand why

it was going so quickly, so that's why we did the
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COURTNEY GIBBES REDIRECT BY MS. HUNTER

motion to relieve. It wasn't necessarily he didn't
want to go to trial because of his defenses, it seemed
more like he wanted more time to make a decision.
Okay. And you stated that day he was. going back and
forth and you kept telling him about the 90 vyears,
correct?

I mean, obviously, I said the 90 years because he's
saying that a lot. I mean, I definitely don't say
you're definitely going to get 90 years, but I do tell
my clients if we go to trial, this is the evidence
they're going to present and it's likely you're not
going to get the minimum if -- because it's 10 to 30,
10 to 30, 10 to 30.

And did you ever tell him that they don't ever throw
out statements in Richland County?

No, but I do say, you know, these are the issues with
your statement, this is what we would be fighting
against, but it's very rare. I advise them I wouldn't
base your whole -- you know, depending on the
circumstances in the.case, it's rare that they get
thrown out, but we would have a whole hearing to fight
getting it in.

And as you continuously kept telling him and advising
him about the potential of 90 years and not getting the

minimum, did he seem scared to you?
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COURTNEY GIBBES REDIRECT BY MS. HUNTER

A. Yeah, I mean, he was definitely -- it was not a happy
situation.
Q. Okay.

MS. GOOD: Beg the Court's indulgence, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right.

BY MS. GOOD:

Q. And any time that you discuss -- you said you don't
believe you discussed it a lot, the search and seizure
issue, did you ever discuss the plain view doctrine
with him and the law on that?

A. I recall talking about plain view. Now, did I go in
depth about that, I don't -- I just don't recall that
being a big issue that we talked about a lot.

MS. GOOD: No further questions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Mr. Hunter, anything else?
MR. HUNTER: Just one question, Your Honor.
REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. HUNTER::
Q. Ms. Gibbes, did you explain to Mr. Thompson, you'know,

everything that his negotiated plea would-entail?

A. Yes.

Q. And that he understood that it was negotiated?
A. Yes.

Q. Okay.

MR. HUNTER: No further questions.
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THE COURT: Anything further?

MS. GOOD: No, sir.

THE COURT: You can step down, Ms. Gibbes.

THE WITNESS: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: Anything further you'd like to say,
Mr. Thompson? You all right? You good?

(There was no response.)

THE COURT: And I note for the record that if your
PCR is denied, you want the ability to appeal?

THE DEFENDANT: (The witness nodded head.)

THE COURT: If it's denied, I'll make sure that's
included.

THE DEFENDANT: Your Honor, only thing I want to
say 1is that this plain view doctrine, I didn't find out the
evidencé until I started going to the law library at the
prisen I'm in. . And when I go through.my motion and I
compare the elements to the plain view ‘doctrine in my
motion, the officer tried to justify his intrusion by the
plain view doctrine, but he cannot. He does not meet any of

the two requirements of the plain view doctrine. It was —-—

"but now, they only have two. And, you know, one of them is

the initial intrusion which afforded a police officer the
plain view of the evidence was lawful. Number one, the only
way that could be lawful is that he had to have a warrant,

high speed chase, I was running from the policeé or frisk and
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pat down, anything like that, but he could not just go off
hunches or guess that this is the alleged truck by coming in
somebody's yard and looking inside a vehicle for the VIN
number.

THE COURT: All right.

THE DEFENDANT: The second one is the
incriminating nature of the evidence was immediately
apparent to the seizing authorities. If it was immediately
apparent to the officer, he would not have to go into my
yard and check the VIN number. He has to verify the VIN
number, so, therefore, it was not immediately apparent to
him. And that's essential to the plain view doctrine.

THE COURT: All right.

THE DEFENDANT: Arizona v. Hicks, Your Honor, says
suspicion, or hunches, or guesswork of a police officer,
even if based in good faith are simply insufficient to
establish probable cause and that's exactly what the police
officer did. He went off hunches or guesswork, that's
exactly what he did. So he does not meet any of the
requirements of the plain view doctrine. And that was my
defense that I was bringing to Ms. Gibbes.

THE COURT: Thank you.

Anything further?

MR. HUNTER: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Thompson. I will take
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this under advisement. I will let you know my decision in
due céﬁrse._-lf I rule against you, and I don't know how I'm
going to rule yet --

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I will include in there the right to
your appeal. I think you havé 30 days when you receive the
document. Do you understand?

THE DEFENDANT: Your Honor, one more thing, what I
was asking the PCR court is -~

THE COURT: I beg your pardon?

THE DEFENDANT: What I was asking for if I .just so
happen to get relief, if you just so happen to grant me
relief on my PCR, I was asking that the PCR court be
remanded to the solicitor's office for instructions to --

THE COURT: There's a procedure and place where
all of this will be taken care of, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Okay. All right.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Thompson.

Thank you all so very much.

MS. GOOD: Thank you, Your Honor.
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COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) E
Eugene Deleorn Thompson, #275974, ) Case No. 2013-CP-40-4874
‘ )
~ Applicant, ) -
) z Z
v. ) | =
) ORDER OF DISMISSAIL; ~
) o
State of South Carolina, ) =
) wE =
Respondent. ) A
)

~This matter comes before the Court by vay of a post-conviction relief (PCR) application
filed on August 19, 2013. Respondent made its return on Febrﬁary 26, 2014. An evidentiary
hearing into the matter was convened on July 14, 2014, at the Richland County Courthouse.
Applicant was present at the hearing and was represented by Anna R. Good, Esquire.
Respondent waé répresented by Assistant Attorney General J. Crodm Hunter of the South
Carolina Attorney General's Office.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The records before this Court indicate Applicant is presently confined in the South
Carolina Department of Coﬁectidns pursuant to orders of commitment of the Richland County
Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted during the August 2012 term of the Richland County
Grand Jury for three counts of armed robbery (2012-GS-40-3953, -3954, -3955). Applicant was
represented by Courtney A. Gibbs, Esquire. On May 9, 2013, ‘Applicant appeared before the
Honorable Robert E. Hood, where he pled guilty to one count of armed robbery. Pursuant to

negotiations with the State, Judge Hood sentenced Applicant to ten years imprisonment, and the
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two remaining armed robbery charges were dismissed. Applicant did not appeal his guilty plea

or sentence.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application for post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges that he is being held in
custody unlawfully based on the following grounds:

1. Illegal Search and Seizure;

2. Due Process; and

3. Ineffective Assistance of counsel.

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY PRESENTED

At the evidentiary heéring, Applicant testiﬁéd on his own behalf. The State presented
testimony from plea counsel, Courtney A. Gibbes, Esquire (Counsel). This Court also.had |
before it a copy of the plea transcript, the Richland County Clerk of Court records, the
Applicant’s South Carolina Department of Corrections records, the PCR ai)plication, and the
return.

During the evidentiary hearing, Applicant testified that he was represented at his plea by
Courtney A. Gibbes, Esquire. Applicant testified he was offered a negotiated ten year sentence
for armed robbery. Applicant testified Counsel met with_ him approximately four (4) times.
Applicant testified that he gave a staterﬁent that was written by the officer and the Applicant
signed. Applicant testified that after his bond reduction was denied, Counsel informed him of the
ten year plea deal. Applicant stated he did not-want to-go to trial and get ninety (90) years if-
found guilty. Applicant testified he had a motion to relieve Counsel but decided to continue with
her representation because the judge at his motion to relieve informed him he would have to
proceed pro se. Applicant testified he never reviewed discovery with Counsel. Applicant testified

Counsel told him the chances of getting the search of the truck suppressed were low. Applicant
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testified Counsel told him his chances of getting the witness statements suppressed were low.
Applicant testified he wants a new trial because Counsel did not challenge the search warrant
and the victim statements.

On cross-examination, Applicant testified he knew he was pleading to a ten year
negotiated sentence. Applicant testified two other charges were dismissed in exchange for his
plea. Applicaﬁt testified he knew he was facing up to ninety (90) years. Applicant testified he
understood he would have to serve 85% of his sentence. Applicant testified he understood he
gave up his right to challenge the evidence by pleading guilty. Applicant testified he told the plea
judge he wés satisfied with Counsel. Applicant testified ten years is a lot better than ninety years.
Applicant testified that he did confess to stealing the vehicle in his statement to police.

Following Api)licant’s testimony, Courtney Gibbes, Esquire (Counsel) was called to
testify. Counsel testified she has been practicing for six and a half years. Counsel testified she
was appointed to Applicant’s case while working as a public defender. Counsel testiﬁed‘she met
with Applicant at least six times and filed all necessary motions. Counsel testified she received
discovery and went over it with Applicant aftér his bond reduction hearing. Counsel testified she
also gave Applicant a copy of his discovery. Counsel testified she discussed Applicant’s
statement and the likelihood that it would not be suppressed. Counsel testified there were no
legitimate‘reasons to suppress the search of the truck. Counsel testified Applicant made the
. decision to plead guilty. Counsel testified-Applicant. was facing.a- total éxposure of ninety years
in prison on his charges. Counsel testified she.never told Applicant the statements could not be
thrown out, but that it was rare. Counsel testified she discussed the plain view doctrine with

Applicant.

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
Page 3 of 8
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In a post-conviction relief action, the Applicant bears the burden of proving the
allegations in his application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C.-441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the
applicatio‘n alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the Applicant must

prove that "counsel's conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process

that the trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

The proper measure of performance is whether the attomey provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume that counsel
rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
profe;sional judgment. Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. The Appl‘icant must overcome this presumption

- in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).AThe re\;iewing

court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of plea
counsel. First, the Applicant must prove that counsel's performance was deficient. Under this
prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its "reasonableness under professional .

norms." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland. Second, counsel's deficient-

performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that "there is a reasonable probability that, '
but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.”
Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.‘2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea counsel, the Applicant
must show-that.there. is a-reasonable probability: that, but for counsel's alleged-errors, he would.

not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106

S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985).

This Court finds Applicant failed to demonstrate that Counsel’s performance was

deficient in any way. This Court further finds that Applicant presented no evidence to show any
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prejudice resulting from Counsel’s representation. Additionally, this Court finds Counsel’s
testimony credible and Applicant’s testimony not credible.

This Court finds that Counsel met with Applicant multiple tirﬁes prior to the guilty plea.
This Court finds Applicant understood he was pleading to a ten year sentence. This Court finds
Applicant understood he was facing ninety years in prison. This Court further finds Counsel
obtained discovery from the solicitor and went over it with Applicant. This Court finds Counsel
explained to Applicant the terms of his plea-and the fact that if he went to trial he was facing up
to ninety years in prisén. This Court finds Counsel’s belief that there was not a good chance of
having the search of' the truck or the statements suppressed Was reasonable. This Court finds
there were no reasonable grounds on which to have the search suppressed.

Accordingly, this Court finds Applicant did not demonstrate any deficiencies in
Counsel’s representation. This Court finds that because Counsel’s representation was well within
the range of competence required in criminal cases, Applicant has further failed to make any
showing that but for Counsel’s alleged deﬁcieﬁcies, the result of Applicant’s case would have
been any different.

INVOLUNTARY GUILTY PLEA
To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knovﬁngly entered into, the record must establish

the applicant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against

him.. See Boykin v. Alabéma;:395 U;S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 1712 (1969). In Boykin, the- -

United States Supreme Court held that before a court can accept a guilty plea, a criminal
defendant must be advised of the constitutional rights he is waiving. Id. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at 1712.
Specifically, the accused must be aware of the privilege against self-incrimination, the right to a

jury trial, and the right to confront one’s accusers. Id. Moreover, a criminal defendant entering a
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guilty plea “must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of the offense, the maximum and

any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature of the constitutional rights being waived.”

Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citation omitted). A criminal
defendant’s knowing and voluntafy waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a guilty plea
“must be established by a complete record, and may be accomplished by colloquy between court
and defendant, between court and defendant’s counsel, or both.” Roddy v. State, 339 S.C. 29, 34,
528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000) (citing State v. Ray, 310 S.C. 431, 437,427 S.E.2d 171, 174 (1993)).

When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,

including the transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief

hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke,

282 S.C. 131,318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).

This Court finds Applicant has failed to demonstrate that his guilty plea was entered
involuntarily.

This Court finds Applicant testified he was satisfied with Counsel’s services. Applicant
told the plea judge he had complete trust in Counsel and did not want to go to prison for ninety
years. Applicant testified that he told the plea judge he appreciated the judge listening to him at
the plea and he appreciated the sentence. This Court finds Applicant was aware he would have to
servé 85% of his sentence. This Court finds Applicant understood when he pled that he was
giving up the right to challenge the evidence against him. This Court finds Applicant’s plea was
entered freely and volimtarily. Finally, this Court finds Applicant understood his plea was a
negotiated ten year sentence, and it was Applicant’s decision to plead guilty..

Accordingly, this Court finds Applicant’s guilty i)lea was knowingly and voluntarily

entered. This Court finds that the evidence presented at the evidentiary hearing as well as
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contained within the guilty plea transcript clearly supports a ﬁﬁding that the guilty plea was not
coerced or involuntary; rather, it was freely, knowingly, and voluntarily entered. This Court finds
Applicant was informed of the nature and elements of the offenses with which he was charged
and to which he pled guilty. This Court further finds that Applicant was fully apprised of the
rights he was forfeiting in order to plead guilty and that Applicant decided to go forward with his
guilty plea.

ALL OTHER ALLEGATIONS

As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this
matter and not specifically addressed in this order, the Court finds Applicant failed to present
sufficient evidence regarding such allegations. Accordingly, the Court finds Applicant has
abandoned any such allegations. |

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the Court finds and concludes Applicant has not established any -
constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this Court to grant his application.
Plea counsel rendered effective assistance in regard to the claims raised by Applicé.nt. Therefore,
this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and dismissed. with prejudice.

The Court notes Applicant must file and serve a notice of appeal within thirty (30) days
from PCR counsel’s receipt of written notice of entry of judgmgnt to secure the appropriate
appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to AAM, 305°S.C. 453,409 S.E.2d -
395 (1991), Applicant has a right to appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the denial
of post-conviction relief. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that if Applicant wishes to seek

appellate review, PCR counsel must serve and file a notice of appeal on Applicant’s behalf.
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Applicant is directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate procedures for
appeal.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be denied
and dismissed with prejudice; and

2. The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this_{>> day of VST 2014,

Lzt

L. CASEY MANNING
Chief Administrative Judge
Fifth Judicial Circuit

COA\)\N\\O\ (. , South Carolina
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)
| | INDICTMENT
_ COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) 5

'Ata Court of General Sessions, convened-on August 15, 2012, the

Grand Jurors of Richland County present Upoh'thei-rifoath: :

-

ARMED ROBBERY

That Eugene D. Thompson did in Richland County on or about March 23,

2012, commit robbery by feloniously taking from the person or presence of Raul‘

o
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r intimidation, goods or monies of Raul Cruz-

Vega, such goods or monies being described as a 2008 Dodge Ram Truck, with
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pistol, dirk, slingshot, metal knuckles, razor, or other deadly weapon, or while

n!!egmg eifher by actions 0" words, that he was armed while us;inr1 a

s representatlon of a deadly weapon or any object whnch a person present dunng.,:.., .

the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon. Allin

'violation of §16-11-330(A), S.C. Code of Laws (1,976, as amendéd).

Against the peace'and' dignity of the State, and contrary to the

statute in such case made and provided.

Db

“DAN JOHNSON, SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) o
- ) | INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) .

At a Court of General Sessions, convén‘é'_dfbn August 15, 2012, the

G_ran’d J'urors of Richland County present upon'vthfeir oath:

ARMED ROBBERY

That Eugene D. Thompson did in Richland County on or about March 23,
2012, commit robbery by felonidu'sly taking from the person or presence of
Lastacya Sharper, by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies of Raul
Cruz-Vega, such goods or monies being described as 2008 Dodge Ram Truék,
with the intent to déprive the owner permanently of such property, while a(med
“with a pistol, dirk, slingshot, metal knuckles, razor, or other deadly weapon, or
whi‘lé alleging, either by actions or words, that he Was armed while using a
re-presentation of a deadly weappr')ﬂgr\__gny object whi.ch a person present during_ ,

the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon. Allin

violation of §16-11-330(A), S.C. Code of Laws (1976, as amended).

Against the p'eace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the

statute in such case made and provided.

/"‘
i oo,

DAN JOHNSON, SOLICITOR
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* STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)
) _INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF RICHLAND )

At a Court of General Sessions, convenfedqr:x_ August 15, 2012, the

Grand Jurors of Richland County present upon their oath:

ARMED ROBBERY

| That Eugene D. Thompson did in Richland County on or;about March 23,
2012, commit robbery by feicniously taking frém the person or presence of Alicia
Cruz, by means of force or intimidation, goéds or monies of Raul Cruz-Vega,
such goods or monies bein.gbdescribed as 2008 Dodge Ram Truck, with the
intent to deprive the owner permanéntly of such property, while armed with a
pistol, dirk, slingshot_, m_etal knuckles, razor, or other deadly weapon, or while
alleging, either by actiohs or words, that he was armed while using a
o re:sgé_ééntation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during

the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly weépon-. Allin

violation of §16-11-330(A), S.C. Code of Laws (1976, as amended).

~ Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the

statute in such case made and provided.

Db

DAN JOHNSON SOLICITOR
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